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III. The Relations of Antiochus IV with the Greek World {

’ philhellene munificence, which brought them prestige and political
!. influence at the same time.!® In this respect Antiochus IV tried to
| maintain the dignity of the Seleucid house by rivalling even the most 4
| generous of his fellow kings. The following survey of his relations |
' with the Greeks, compiled from a most fragmentary literary and
“epigraphical tradition, shows the surprisingly wide scope of his ',
activities as a philhellene benefactor and patron.
In some cases the liberal gifts of Antiochus IV were bestowed on
cities within the Pergamene sphere of influence. At Miletus, their ¥
native city, two. Syrian dignitaries, the brothers Timarchus and -
Heracleidas, who were satrap of Media and secretary of finance
(dioiketes) respectively, defrayed the costs of a new bouleuterion and ;
dedicated it on behalf of their king.** At that period Miletus was the
head of the Ionian League with which Eumenes II entertained close
relations. Quite recently we have learned from a decree of Miletus,
honouring a certain Eirenias for his devotion to the city, that Miletus .
through his agency and with the aid of a sister of Antiochus IV
obtained a remission of duties on her exports to Syria, apparently a
matter of great economic importance.’® On the other hand, a second
century inscription from Ilium, recording benefactions towards the !
demos of this city, is too fragmentary to be of any use.!® Cyzicus, the |
important city on the Propontis, an ally of Pergamum and birth place
of Eumenes II’s mother Apollonis, received from the Syrian king some _
valuable gold vessels for use in the prytaneion.!” The same city is §
mentioned in the inscription of a certain Eudemus of Cilician Seleucia,
a courtier of Antiochus IV, who in virtue of his influence with the /

18. On the various royal gifts to Athens cf. W. Ferguson, Hellenistic Athens (1911)
298 ff. For Rhodes we have the testimony of Diodorus Sic. XXXI, 836. The
activities of the Attalids are described by Esther V.Hansen, The Attalids,
262-274.

14. Cf. Th. Wiegand, Milet II (Berlin 1908) 95-99. On Heracleides and Timarchus
see below pp. 103 f. and 106 f. For Eumenes’ relations with the Ionian League
see Esther V. Hansen, The Attalids, 415.

15. Cf. P. Herrmann, Istanbuler Mitteilungen XV (1965), 71-90, especially 82-87.
Unfortunately the sister cannot be identified. But for the lack of one line this
inscription might have seetled the question whether Antiochus IV married his
own sister (cf. above p. 49, note 44).

16. Schliemann, AM 1890, 219, no. 5. Cf. Niese, Geschichte 111, 94, note 4.

17. Cf. Livy XLI, 20, 7.
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III. The Relations of Antiochus IV with the Greek World

'king accumulated honours from all over the Greek world, which he
" took great care to record for posterity.®® When Cyzicus made him
. proxenos, it was most probably in return for his help in obtaining
~ some favour for the city from the king.

' In any case, this is the explanation expressly given of the honours
| bestowed on Eudemus by the important cities on the Bosporus.
" Byzantium gave him proxenia and citizenship as a consequence of the
- favourable report given of his attitude by an embassy which had been
. sent to King Antiochus, and Calchedon made him proxenos both on
" account of servicesrendered and with an eye to obtaining his assistance
* for an embassy which was just about to set out for Syria.® It should
.~ be noted that Byzantium in the 170%ies was an ally of Perseus of
. Macedonia and thus opposed to Pergamum.

" Another adversary of Pergamum was Rhodes. After 188 this rich
. and influential island with its vast possessions in Caria and Lycia had
. adopted a jealous and distrustful attitude towards Eumenes. Never-
_ theless, Rhodes was on friendly terms with Syria (see above, p- 30,
- note 44). The literary tradition mentions some, unspecified, gifts of
' Antiochus IV to the merchants’ republic,® and the inscription of
. Eudemus contains abstracts of no less than four Rhodian decrees
. which show him to hold an important position as mediator between
. the city state and the Syrian king. Apparently Antiochus IV had
. promised to give the Rhodians some equipment or money for their
- navy, and somewhat later a new embassy went out from Rhodes to
. persuade the king to redeem his obligations as soon as possible. At
. this juncture Eudemus was made proxenos of Rhodes in order that
'~ the embassy might bring him the news of this honour and at the same
_ time enlist his help for their delicate mission. In all probability the
. acute Rhodian need for naval supplies can be dated to 17 1, the first
' year of the third Macedonian war, when Rhodes by the mobilization

18. SIG3 no. 644/645. The inscription contains honours conferred upon Eudemus

order. King Antiochus is mentioned in the sections dealing with Rhodes, By-
zantium, and Calchedon. For the dating and the identification of the king see
Heberdey-Wilhelm, Reisen in Kilikien, 108 ff.

19. SIG® no. 644/645 vv. 34-80. For the relations between Byzantium and Perseus

see Livy XLII, 18, 8; 42, 4; Appian Mac. 11, 1.

20. Livy XLI, 20, 7.

by Argos, Rhodes, the Boeotians, Byzantium, Calchedon, and Cyzicus in this T
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III. The Relations of Antiochus IV ‘with-the Greek World

of her fleet wished to persuade the Romans of her will and ability to
assist them in the war with Perseus.*

- - According to Polybius, Antiochus IV consecrated altars and statues
| on Delos.?? No traces of these gifts have come to light, but excavations
have produced two -inscribed bases for statues of the Syrian king,
erected by Athenian citizens and dedicated to the<Delian_Apollo. One
of these statues, erected after 167 when the Athenians became masters
of Delos; was the work of Boethus of Calchedon, who was also active
in Rhodes during this period.? 5

As the reason for the erection of this last statue the dedication
mentions the Syrian king’s good-will towards the Athenian people,
and Athens really derived great profit from the generous cultural
,pohcy of Antiochus. His most ambitious project in this connexion was

' the resumption of building operations on the enormous temple of the '
Olymplan Zeus, which had lain unfinished since the days of the :

\Peisistratids. As is well known, this undertaking was not completed

until the time of Hadrian. We cannét tell whether Antiochus’ plans

were thwarted by lack of funds or because of the king’s premature
death ‘in" 164: Nevertheless, this magnificent schéme more than any

other attracted the attention of contemporary and later. writers and |

ensured the Syrian king a prominent place among the royal patrons
of the period.®* According to Vitruvius, Antiochus used a Roman
architect Cossutius for the project, and this surprising piece of infor-
mation seems to be confirmed by the occurrence of the name Cossutius
scrawled on a water-conduit at Antioch in Syria, built during the
second century.” Besides the funds for the temple of Zeus, Antiochus

21. SIG?® no. 644/645 vv. 12-27. On the Rhodian armaments Livy XLII, 45, 3-7.
.-Cf. H. H. Schmitt, Rom und Rhodos, 140. . :
22.. Polybius XXVT, 1, 11 repeated by Livy XLI, 20, 9.

98. OGIS 1, nos. 249-250 (= Inscriptions de Délos (1987), nos. 1540-1541). For the

activity of Boethus in Rhodes see Lindos, Fouilles et Recherches II (1941),

422, no. 165. It is very doubtful if OGIS I, no. 251 also belongs to the time of 3
- Antiochus IV. The new discoveries concerning the younger son of Seleucus IV
(see above pp. 44 ff) have rumcd the arguments of Dlttcnberger for' this |

attribution.
24. Polybius XXVI, 1, 11; Livy XLI, 20, 8; Strabo IX, 1, 17; Velleius Paterculusl

10, 1.
25. Vitruvius VII prdef. 15. Cf. Antioch on the Orontes 11 (1938), 160, no. 90. See: '
below p. 118. The name Cossutius has Etruscan connotations.. Cf. W. Schulze, 4

Zur Geschichte lateinischer Eigennamen (1904), 67.
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III. The Relations 'of Antiochus IV with the Greek World

‘ ‘presented to Athens a golden aegis with a head of Medusa, which was
g placed on the south wall of the Acropolis, looking down on the people
" when they gathered in the theatre of Dionysus below. This gift can
. bé dated to c. 170, bécause at that date a small series of hemidrachms
L_ was issued at Antioch with a representation of the aegis as reverse
-~ type. The identification of the coin type with this gift to Athens rests
. ‘on some peculiarities in the design. Thus, contrary to normal usage,
' the aegis is represented as carved out of a hard and stiff material like
; wood or metal, and the nails for fixing it on a wall or similar structure
* are clearly indicated.2s
According to Dinsmoor, Antiochus IV together w1th the kings of
. Pergamum and Cappadocia is said to have contributed also to an
. extensive restoration of the Parthenon and its famous cult statue in or
- shortly after 1652 As we have absolutely no evidence for this
. hypothesis, it is preferable to leave it as purely speculative and turn
to epigraphical information as to the relations between Antiochus and
Athens. As I have mentioned above (p. 40), the news of the murder
- of Seleucus IV reached Antiochus while he was in Athens on his way
back from Rome. Already at that time the Seleucid prince had
succeeded in establishing cordial relations with the cultural metropolis
- of Greece. A passage in the inscription honouring the Pergamene
princes for their assistance to Antiochus reveals that even before his
‘accession statues of the Syrian prince were erected on the Athenian
agora.?® On the other hand the latest research in the Athenian so-called
. “new style” coinage has led to the dismissal of the commonly accepted
~ theory, that Antiochus also functioned as mint official during his visit;
the issue bearing the name Antiochus and an elephant as symbol is
now dated 163/2 and the connexion with the Syrian king disclaimed.?
Recently a new Athenian inscription has been published, containing
a decree in honour of the- Syrian officer Arrhidaeus, who had assisted
- various Athenian embassies to Syria, where he played much the same
- 1'61; as’ Eudemus did in relation to other cities.™ The Epicurean

26. Pausamas I, 21, 8 and V, 12, 4. On the coin type see Merkholm, Studzes, 28 1.

~ 27. 'W.B.Dinsmoor, AJA 1984 105-106.

28. ‘OGIS 1, no. 248 ¥v. 55-56. ' '

29. Cf. Margaret Thompson The New Style Szlver Comage of Athens (1961),

’ 158-160."

80. Cf. Stamires, Hesperia XXVI (1957), 47-51. Many corrections to this text by
L. Robert, Hellenica XI-XII (1960) 92-111.
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III. The Relations of Antiochus IV with the Greek World

philosopher Philonides and. his brother Dicaearchus from Laodicea '
ad mare may also have acted as mediators between Athens and the 4
Syrian court, although the Athenian decree mentioning their friendly
attitude and voting honours in return should in all probability be
dated before the accession of Antiochus.3! 1

It is also worth noticing that the list of victors at the Panathenaic 3
‘games of 166 contains no less than four persons from the kingdom of |
Antiochus, thus illustrating the close connexion between Syria and
Athens.® In the very same year the ordinary Athenian silver coinage: 4
showed the Seleucid symbols anchor and star. As it was accompanied
by a special issue, revealing in all probability a distribution of grain to
the Athenian citizens, it has been inferred most plausibly, that the *
grain in question was a gift from the Syrian king, who was very eager
to reestablish his prestige in the Hellenistic world after the wars with
Egypt.s

A last indication of the friendship between Athens and Antiochus |
appears in an Athenian decree of 160/59 honouring Pharnaces of 4
Pontus. Here, about four years after the Syrian king’s death, the |
memory of his benefactions was still living, and the gratitude of |
Athens transferred to his daughter, who had just been married to the
Pontic king.34 ' ' P 1

In Central Greece we can trace a relation between Antiochus and -
the Boeotian League through Eudemus, who included the proxenia of

31. IG II% no. 1286. The decree also honours their father and thus may be
carlier than the Delphian decree of 168/7 (see below note 87), where only one '
of the sons, Dicaearchus, is mentioned. For the role of Philonides see Mork- 4
holm, Studies, 73.

82. IG II3 no. 2816 vv. 47-53, which mentions a citizen from each of the following -‘
cities: Antioch on the Cydnus (Tarsus), Antioch on the Pyramus (Magarsus),
Laodicea in Phoenicia (Berytus) and Sidon. Of course, this relationship was not
restricted to the reign of Antiochus IV. In IG I12, no. 2814, vv. 21 and 31 from 1
ab. 180 we meet a Sidonian and a person from Antioch on the Orontes. IG 112
no. 2317 v. 41 (after the death of Antiochus IV) lists a resident of Laodicea ad .
mare.

33. Cf. Margaret Thompson, The American Numismatic Society Centennial Publi- ]
cation (1958), 671. :

34. OGIS 11, no. 771. On the dating of this inscription and its consequences for :’
the identity of the Seleucid princess see above p. 54. -
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III. The Relations of -Antiochus IV With the Greek World

‘organization among his honours.®® It has also been supposed that
atiochus contributed to the building of the League’s temple for Zeus
'at Lebadea, but in the absence of any explicit reference to his activity
* here, it is preferable to leave this out of account.®

#From Delphi we have a decree conferring the proxenia on
Dicaearchus of Laodicea ad mare, which can be dated to the year
168/7. His assistance to Delphian embassies to King Antiochus is
_expressly mentioned.®” The same Dicaearchus and his brother Philoni-
" des, who were also honoured at Athens (see above p. 60) appear on
 the official Delphian list of theorodokoi, i.e. persons designated to take
| care of and assist the embassies sent out to invite the Greeks to the
' Pythian games.® Another scrap of evidence is offered by a list of
", proxenoi of Delphi, where we meet two persons from Antiochia on
" the Pyramus in Cilicia; who obtained this distinction in the year
172/ 1.

. " Apparently Antiochus IV took special care to secure the friendship
" of the most important political power in Greece during this period,
~ the Achaean League. Already in the winter of 169/8, when Egypt
. applied to the League for help against Antiochus, Polybius; though
4 spokesman of a pro-Egyptian faction, felt constrained to admit that
. the generosity of the Syrian king towards the Greek world was
" temarkable.® Among the members of the Achaean League Argos
. honoured our old friend, Eudemus from Seleucia.®* From Livy we
" learn that Antiochus paid a substantial part of the expenses for the

\ 35 SIGS no. 644/645, vv. 28-83. It is generally assumed that the Boeotian League was
~ dissolved by the Romans in 172/1 on account of its friendly attitude towards
" Perseus. Cf. Polybius XXVII, 1 and 5; Livy XLII, 43, 4 ff. See Niese,

Geschichte 111, 114-116.

86. SIG® no. 972. Cf. Fabricius, De architectura graeca comment. epigr. (Berlin
" 1881), p. 15. The theory has been embraced by A. Wilhelm, AM 1897, 179-182,

. but sce the cautious remarks of J. A. Bundgaard, Class. et Med. VIII (1946), 84 f.

~ 81. OGIS I, no. 241, wrongly dated to the reign of Antiochus III. For an improved

‘ text and the conclusive dating see G..Daux, Delphes au 1l¢ et au I°r siécle

. (1986), 5111.

- 88. Cf. A. Plassart, BCH 1921, 24.

- 89. SIG? no. 585, vv. 281-286.

. 40. Polybius XXIX, 24, 18. See below p. 90.
- 41, SIG3 no. 644/645 vv. 1-10.
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III. The Relations of -Antiochus IV. with.the Greek World

city wall around Megalopolis and built a. theatre at Tegea:s* To.the,
Zeus temple in Olympia he presented a remarkable curtain of Syrian}
workmanship embroidered or interwoven with figures. The idea thzit:
this curtain should originally have belonged to the temple in Jerusaf !
lem, which the king robbed of some of its treasures in 169, is- pure
speculation.®® Finally, two inscriptions of relevance to our theme havé:
been found at Dyme in Achaea. The first-contains a dedication by a’
certain Hegemonides, who had.erected statues of King Antiochus, hi’s‘_
queen Laodice and their son Antiochus (V).* Recently: this informa-
tion has been supplemented by the discovery of another stone with a
decree passed by the city of Laodicea (probably Laodicea ad mare)
honouring Hegemonides of Dyme, the son of Zephyrus.* Now it has §
been pointed out that this Hegemonides also appears in Maccabees 11 |
as a Seleucid officer, who in 162 under Antiochus V. 'was appointed
strategos of Palestine and the coast from Ace-Ptolemais in north to
the Egyptian frontier.®* We are undoubtedly dealmg with a Greek,
mercenary who had won an important position in Syria without:
neglecting the ties with his native city, ties which one day might also;
be of interest to his new master, the Syrian king. S48

The cumulative evidence of this long list of Antiochus’ benefactions
is decisive. There can be no doubt that the Syrian kmg pursued a’
deliberate policy desngned to acquire prestige and mfluence for himself |
atid his kingdom throughout the Greek world. Of course, Antiochus’§
personal philhellene attitude, orlgmatmg in a genuine admiration of
Greek culture, was a prominent factor in his endeavours, but it can
hardly be doubted that political considerations also played their part. ]
Our information, fragmentary as it is, reveals a far- reaching cultural
(and political) offensive which  certainly impressed hlS contem- |

42. Livy XLI, 20, 6.

43. Pausanias V, 12, 4. A. Pelletier, Syrie XXXII (1955) 289-307, rlghtly denies
any connexion between the two curtains, but in attributing: the Olympian gift
to Antiochus III he overlooks the evidence of the coin type for the gift of the }
golden aegis to Athens, which cannot be separated from the gift of the curtaln ]
See above note 26. ; ]

44. OGIS 1, no. 252. 4

45. Cf. J. Bingen, BCH 1954, 396, no.-8. . i J

46. Macc. 11, 18, 24. Cf. C. Habicht, sttona VII (1958) 376—78 P P T LR
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ies.”” Apparently the‘opinion:and good-will of the Greeks were

acquisition seemed justified. Antiochus also took great pains
P ersonally to enlist the sympathy of the Greek world on his side in
he case of conflicts with other powers.*® However, the magnificence
df the gifts and the wide scope of Antiochus’ cultural program should
pot lead us to forget the political realities of the time. After all,
Syria’s relation ith_the kingdoms—of—AsiaMinor_and the Greek
ta econdary importance. What really counted was her
'tude towards the other great Hellenistic monarchies, Egypt and
Macedonia, and above all her relations with Rome, the great arbiter
‘f Hellenistic affairs. Here we arrive at the crucial point in the
analysis of Antiochus’ foreign policy. The next chapters are accord-
ingly 'devoted to an examination of Antiochus’ Egyptian policy-and
1 the' ensuing intervention of Rome.

. Besides the acknowledgement of Polybius XXIX, 24, 18, already cited (note

40), see Livy XLlI, 20, 5.

. Cf. his careful behaviour towards the Greek ambassadors trying to mediate on

behalf of the Egyptian government in 169 (Polybius XXVIII, 20) and his gifts

~ +of money, 100. talents in all, to various Greek cities later in the same year
¢ (Polybius XXVIII, 22, .8). This last item comes very near to sheer bribery of

" public opinion. See below p. 86.
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VI. The Administration

. the East, Lysias, a “kinsman” of the king, was appointed guardian of
| the young heir to the throne, Antiochus (V), and 6 &ri 1®v mpaypdtav
* for the western half of the kingdom.!® Nevertheless, Antiochus IV was
~ still currently informed of important events in the West and the
+ decision of vital issues was referred to him.** On his deathbed in
. distant Persis Antiochus tried to alter this arrangement by transferring
. the duties of Lysias to a certain Philippus, his “friend” and “foster-

. brother”, only to stir up dissension and armed conflict between these

* two rivals for the power at a most inopportune moment.*

2

Among the circle of friends we may reckon a number of persons

- whom we know to have been influential with the king and to have
" exerted their influence on behalf of various Greek cities. I am think-

ing of people like Eudemus from Seleucia on the Calycadnus, the two
4 brothers Dicaearchus and Philonides from Laodicea ad mare, and the
" officers Hegemonides and Arrhidaeus, whose activities have been

"‘ mentioned in the chapter on the foreign relations of Syria during
. Antiochus’ reign.’® Arrhidaeus seems to have functioned as the chief of

the king’s guard and in all probability carried the title of copato@Oral
' or perhaps even dpyicopatopdrat.1?

To the same class of people may also belong a number of ambassa-

dors who are mere names to us: Meleager and Sosiphanes, who on two
occasions were sent to Rome together with Heracleides;'® Aristides and
.; Theris, who negotiated-with Ptolemy VI in 169, and Athenaeus, who
. was sent to Judaea in 167 on a special commission.?® For the sake of

b 13.

14.
15,
16.

Macc. I, 8, 82. Cf. Macc. II, 10, 11 and 11, 1. The last text gives the full title
of Lysias: &nitporog 100 Bacidéng xal ovyyeviig xal &nl v npaypdrov. Cf. Cor-
radi, Studi ellenistici, 260-262.

On his intervention in the Judaean question see below p. 155.

Macc. I, 6, 14-15; Macc. 11, 9, 29.

Cf. above pp. 56 ff. (Eudemus), pp. 59 ff. (Dicaearchus, Philonides, and Arrhi-

daeus), p. 62 (Hegemonides).

. Cf. Robert, Hellenica XI-XII (1960), 104. On the somatophylakes see Corradi,

Studi ellenistici, 290 ff.; Bikerman, Institutions, 87.

. Polybius XXVIII, 1, 1 and 22, 2.
. Polybius XXVIII, 20, 12.
. Macc. II, 6, 1: yépovta 'ASnvaiov. I take Athenaeus to be a personal name,

while Yépovta most probably indicates that he was a member of a gerousia
or council of elders in one of the Syrian cities. A council of elders, the meAydveg,
is known in Laodicea ad mare during this period. See the inscription published
by P. Roussel, Syria XXIII (1942/48), 21-82 (= IGLS IV, no. 1261). A

105
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Cyrrhestica 106
Cyzicus, city of Mysia 53, 56 f.

Daniel, Book of 19 f.

Daphne, sanctuary near Antioch on the
Orontes 27, 39, 55, 95, 97-100, 104,
131, 141, 166, 173, 175, 182

David, city of, quarter of Jerusalem
145

Decimius, C., Roman ambassador 91

Delos 26, 30f., 38, 85, 54, 58, 94

Delphi 60f.

Demetrius, king of Bactria 172f.

Demetrius, Macedonian prince 34

Demetrius I, king of Syria 384-36, 89—
41, 45, 48, 52, 54, 97, 107, 146, 156,
175, 177f., 180, 184f.

Demetrius II, king of Syria 174f., 185

Democrates, governor of Babylon 110

Dicaearchus of Laodicea ad mare 60f.,
105

Diodorus, Syrian official 184

Diodorus Siculus, Greek historian 18F.

Diomedes of Seleucia Pieria 104

Dionysius, chief secretary of Antiochus .

IV 104
Dionysius Petosarapis, Egyptian officer
166
Dionysus 59, 181, 147
Diophanes, Macedonian ambassador 69
Dioscuri, the 75, 127, 174
Dura-Europus, city of Parapotamia 119
Dyme, city of Achaea 62

Ecbatana, city of Media 31, 107, 111-
118, 116f.,, 126, 172, 177-179

Edessa, city of Mesopotamia 116f.,
126-128

Egypt 15f., 29, 49, 61, 63-100, 129, 185,
139, 142f., 175, 183f., 186f., 189

Eirenias, citizen of Miletus(?) 56

Elacussa-Sebaste, city of Cilicia 28

Eleusis, suburb of Alexandria 94-96,
103, 186

Elymais 29, 170f., 178, 180, 183
Emmaus, village of Judaea 152
Ephesus, city of Ionia 28, 52f., 124

208

" Eumenes II, king of Pergamum 18, 22f., 8

Failaka, see Icarus

Epiphania in Armenia 116f.
Epiphania, city of Cilicia 116f.
Epiphania in Media, see Ecbatana !
Epiphania on the Euphrates, city of
Syria 116f. o
Epiphania on the Orontes, city of Syria &
116f. :
Epiphania, quarter of Antioch 118
Eucratides, king of Bactria 172-175
Eudemus, citizen of Seleucia on the Ca- )
lycadnus  56f., 59-61, 105 \'
Eulaeus, Egyptian regent 67, 70, 73-78

25, 27f., 88, 35, 40-48, 51, 54-57, 64, 4

66, 88, 97, 101, 187-190 '
Euphrates, river 111, 166, 179
Europa, nymph 127 A
Euthydemus, king of Bactria 929, 172
Excerpta Constantiniana 18

Gabae, city of Persis 171

Galatia 24, 28, 51

Gaza,.city of Palestine 31, 78, 92

Gebal, see Byblus

Gerasa, city of Decapolis 122

Gerizim, Mount 148 ,

Gerrha, city of Arabia 81, 168, 170 -

Gorgias, governor of Idumaea 108f.,
150, 152, 154 B

Hadrian, Roman emperor 58
Halys, river 25 3
Hama, see Epiphania on the Orontes /i
Hamadan, see Ecbatana
Hannibal of Carthage 22
Hanukka, feast of 158
Hasidim, the, Jewish sect 149

Hasmoneans, the 19, 108 -iﬁ‘
Hegemonides, son of Zephyrus, Seleucid
-officer 62, 105 s

Heliocles, Bactrian 172-174 ;

Heliodorus, minister of Seleucus IV 38,
36, 41, 44, 46f., 49, 104, 136f.

Heraclea, city of Ionia 58



Amarican Schonol of Classical Studies
54 Swedias Street, Athens 106 76, Greece

March 11, 1986

Profassor Christian Habicht
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, N.J. 08540

USA

Dear Professor Habicht:

Thenk you for the offprint of your papsr to the Amsricen Fhilosephical

Soniety, "An Ancient Baedeker end his Critics: Pausenias® Guide %o Greece,"

I am plad to heve a glimpse of the subject and point of view of your Sather
lectures, Congratuletions on being a member of the Philosophical Scciety,
something I have wanted to be.

In my article in Hesperia 54 which I sent tec you (thenk you for the
acknowledgment), Appendix 5 (p.44) was in my mind addrecsed to Louis Robert,
who hed usually noticed my articles in his bulletin epigraphigue, and whe
once spent some hours here in my orfice at the Stoa, with Hudane, looking
at our archives and wrging more publication. In thds case I particularly
needed his comment, He died before the article appsared. I undarstend you
were one of his foremost pupils. Ferhaps yvou have tims to rsad that p.44 of
my article, and to oonsider the implications. If so, I would tharn be mich

interested in your comment,

Yours sincersly,

Virginie R. Grace



Athens, Octnohar 4, 1983

Do M. dnipareur,
ok vou for bringing the orifpinal readings of TD 6599-6€529., I hope
lastaw Jone +o fave them photocopied.

N

1 was interested in Wwhat you brought up about the dates of some of ths

Rixsiian o onyms. As it is quite a lot easier for you to look up such things

L U 1ibrary (yours or ours) then it is for me, end as you are also concerned

Uit woucabtyou +o varify some things, witlh photasonies Tor me.

AANTOKAHZ, There really seems to be only ore source for the couriier
e (And no seperste inserintion.

BMAWMSS - L 1AAIOZ, and taiat is SIG 644/5. Lo historical mention.e.So 1 +hink

yow carnot say'we know he wes a courtier of Antiochos IV" but only +hat onod

schalaxa (ave so identified the King Antiochos mentioned ia tha

tde

Inoy had good end imaginative reasons for so identifyine the %kine, But I
whruld have to sugrest that they dad not have all the evidence, thev did not

kive the evidence of the stemps.

id you find something else in the way of a source, I would ba much con-

carned to learm about ite.

OFETRANIZ, The earthquale dated by his “erm. 1 would he much obligad if
von would be kind enough to make for me photocopies of the texts - inscriptions

- Hut nention it, and pive mo their sroper references. 1s thare a rond o o

about, earthquakes in khodes? as tiiere seem to have heen records of quite a

;PM

Yours g'neeraly,

ngeription,
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tiochos IV Epiphane (175-163) (). Ce document est datable des premiéres an-
nées de régne du Séleucide (*). Quant & ITetoiorparos, V. R. Grace (%) le classe
dans la Période IV, vers 150. Par conséquent, la longue carriére de Magpaidag,
bien attestée par le nombre de ses marques, couvre la premiére moitié du e
siécle. Parmi les anses qui portent son nom, celles qui proviennent de Cartha-
ge (%) sont vraisemblablement les plus récentes.

Marques de Magodag inscrites dans un cadre : NiLssoN, 298, 9 (Lindos) ; DumonT,
pp.100-101,175 (Athénes) ; GENTILI, 134, 9 (provenance inconnue) ; A.-L. DELATTRE,
Bull. arch. du Comité des trav. hist. et scient. 1904, p. 486, 26 (Carthage) ; SzTETYL-
Lo, p. 184, 89 (Alexandrie).

11 *En[l *Ayleud-
[x]ov’
Yaxwliov

Fia. 11.

Anse du type 9. Timbre rectangulaire: 3,7 em x 1,5. Le sceau a glissé de telle
sorte que le haut de la 1. 1 n’a pas été imprimé et que la 1. 2 a A peine été marquée.
Il est possible que, par suite du glissement, des traces de I’A initial se trouvent
au-dessus de la ligne supérieure du cadre. Fic. 11.

(1) Syll3 644-645 (Séleucie-du-Calycadnos).

(2) La date, établie par Ad. WiLHELM, Reisen in Kilikien. Denkschr. der kais. Ak. der Wiss.,
Philos.-hist. Cl. 44 (1896), pp. 116-117 (¢« vor und um 170 v. Chr. ») a été confirmée par M. HoL-
LEAUX, Eludes 1 (1968), pp. 92-93. Remarquons que des timbres de Aapoxlijs se trouvent
¢galement a Pergame (I. Pergamon 1I, 982-996) et que, pour cette raison, BLECKMANN, loc.
cit., date son éponymie de ca 180. Cf. aussi, dans le méme sens, GRACE, 1934, pp. 219 et 226,
42, et GRACE-SAVVATIANOU, 1970, p. 290, n. 5. Mais il faut rappeler que, dans la chronologie
des timbres amphoriques, la distinction des Périodes ne fournit qu’une indication approximative.

(3) GrAce-SavvaTiaNou, 1970, p. 314, E 47. L’éponyme Peisistratos date un décret, en
grande partie mutilé, trouvé prés de Goleniye : P, M. FRASER - G. E. BEAN, The Rhodian Pe-
raea and Islands (Londres, 1954), pp. 24-27, 15 (cf. J. et L. RoBERT, Bull. ép. 1955, 215 et
1958, 457). Ajoutons qu’une anse portant son nom a été trouvée a Hama dans un contexte
archéologique que les monnaies situent aprés 161 : H. INneHOLT, Rapport préliminaire sur sept
campagnes de fouilles ¢ Hama en Syrie (Copenhague, 1940), pp. 120 et 123.

(4) CIL VIII, Suppl. 3, 22.639, 105-107 ; A.-L. DELATTRE, Bull. arch. du Comité des trav.
hist. et scient. 1904, p. 486, 24-26, et 1915, P. ccit, 11 ; F. IcARD, ibidem, 1943-1945, p, 624, 16.

-

-~ —



|
S\ W E 3 D ‘-h/u/h LJ\"’ [rvf DMAJ U~
“ “(
SOANSIL RO o e s
. ’ A v u»«Zkﬂi\
B nat; Bl ) n.\fa(/x,««-—é 7_,&\.‘4 WMM JWQ/‘/) f\
az LTSS b s et =y,
|
|
L, T mlﬁ ) P T AT 0" Rl Ry B
G e i B et X Vi T "



= } -
Wy & a
H e ww% Dec -’\J')__’R(/{l
SR L ATy %/%%@Ag@
< O
M= ber o/(‘> 00\13,%’

i Uw%(m AT gt “Xz) 3

Zoidon B S oo Aon cilend et

_5’. o S o_ﬁp W‘L&«q‘ ’VV\’E;‘A t;\ s C‘d—ﬁ'*——&—\J <:\/L/(MJ(«/

| Fo

W——k CLQ( 0’1_4__«..]\/% o/"**f y Aq/t,\ 5 L;;«/:T /LYI\\/ ?1 \QX
%;% (/Wl—z/) = (EW V\/d«/\)

PPk of Mx> po O A e DM

FUTTIAA L p i d-ﬂ«/rpm,w'w /j W«J = @of-mlr
R L SR sl Ve
e sodadodd T fe) by oa. 9 sty
g He S YA s R R s LA Clisd e
PO P«—A.«), /{4/@? £ B & [ A

)"’u,.,‘/l::\‘h it inn /,l - 2z , L/? L) S/JK/L/L\



& ol :{ ;
2_ ,ﬂ" it
g 4 1
] }"\.
}\ L ¥
'./: p f ‘T
7 f
{ L :
ol
sl A o]
il |
|
= 1
N Al
| - Al
, [
) i
|
‘ |
};;l—n

& bl NP As 8

//’(
A |
»
\“\/ B
1

s EQ«L ‘IEM SR Gl s
- 'L-LM;

ﬁ'ww WA PLY L RN T e S
ot on O o=l e, 2. P S . 31 193¢ r%, ”

o
RN émru 5o Lol B Mmmw

é> N 4 zS(CKﬂ?s Cd & O~ /:/"Q“IF'OIMM\@

- o e Q/m/\_,_. A’] 4/,‘ r ) T— Ai»«//lA
B PN TS P . O P s o S



P2.T%. 73 9

0 /\,.L,_. (\I q).L '\«-r é’/{/) X

P\B/\ Q:!( \YM/\YM @/\3 E/F /i\ Aalf(,‘ o = A/’\/\/I§
DT SR L B e N AT e T S T U/\,J

A
i
\fm.ﬂglJ—n‘M i Qi TR S /197 DA, NN CRENW /M(&

&\K) 7 (-'J “1”7-‘ 544 [5’(7‘ SLA Q%A/Q(/\M{

e, (\/-//ﬁu AN O H-Z.IT SM QZ«‘L«‘ il

fe2/ o s ] § ~’¥J’-\:4
0

] (JmM- (/l/w Sl AN K W ({)

jwmm‘”&{\/




F. W. WALBANK

EMERITUS PROFESSOR OF ANCIENT HISTORY

AND CLASSICAL ARCHAEOLOGY IN THE
UNIVERSITY OF LIVERPOOL

VOLUME III

Ub COMMENTARY(HJBOOKSXIX—XL

OXFORD
.KTTHECLARENDONPRESS
1979




10.02

XXVIIL 7 THE RHODIANS SEND NAVAL HELP

166: why should Perseus have goneround the northern end of Mt. Ber-
mios?). Thence he went south across the Haliacmon into the Europus
valley, where Azorus, Pythous, Doliche, and another town (perhaps
Malloea) surrendered to him (Livy, xlii. 53. 5-8). Chyretiae submitted,
Mylae was stormed, Gyrton (with a Roman and Thessalian garrison)
was bypassed, Elatia and Gonnus were taken, and Perseus occupied
Sycurium on the slope of Ossa (Livy, xlil. 53. 9-54. 1T ; see 8. 15 1.).

Meanwhile the consul marched unopposed through Epirus and
Athamania to Gomphi (on his probable route see Hammond, Epirus,
284) and thence to near Larissa, where he was joined by Eumenes,
who had crossed to Chalcis with two of his brothers, and by forces
from many parts of Greece, including Apollonia, Aetolia, Thessaly,
and Achaea (Livy, xlii. 55. 1—10). See on all this Niese, iii. 118-23;
De Sanctis, iv. 1. 282-8 ; Meloni, Perseo, 211-30; Kromayer, 4S. ii.
236—9 with Karte 7. Livy (xlii. 56. 1) here returns to C. Lucretius who,
after sending his brother ahead round Malea to Chalcis, himself took
a trireme up the Corinthian Gulf to oversee affairs in Boeotia.

The present excerpt from de legat. gent. is a passage of P. which
Livy has passed over, but must fall either in the part corresponding
to Livy, xlii. 48. g—10, where C. Lucretius reaches Cephallenia, or in
that corresponding to Livy, xlii. 56. 1, where he leaves the island.
The word &r (§ 1) favours putting it after the account of the land
operations.

7.1. Tws: C. Lucretius Gallus, practor 171, was assigned to the
fleet (in view of his experience as ITuir naualis in 181: Livy, xI. 18.
7-8, 26-28) : see Livy, xlii. 28. 5, 31. 9, and for his departure the pre-
vious note (an annalistic account in Livy, xlii. 35. 3). In Boeotia he
plundered Haliartus (Livy, xlii. 63. 1-11) and Thisbae (cf. 5. 3 n. for
Syll. 646 = Sherk, no. 2, which throws light on the sufferings after
its capture; Livy, xlil. 63. 12). At Delos he received a golden crown
(Insc. de Délos, 460 E 1. 19); but in 170, after he had dedicated an
aqueduct and picture gallery at Antium from his spoils (Livy, xliii.
4. 5-7), he was prosecuted by tribunes and heavily fined (Livy, xliii.
6. 2—3, 7. 511, 8. 1-9). See Miinzer, RE, ‘Lucretius (23)’, cols. 1684-6.
&Nelry Twi Tokpérer: perhaps a gymnastics trainer.

2. Zrparokhéous mpuTavebovros TV Seutépav €kpmvov: on the
Rhodian half-yearly magistracy see 3. 3 n., xiii. 5. 11, xxil. 5. To1.;
van Gelder, 240-1. Stratocles evidently succeeded Hagesilochus as
prytands in Artamitios (April/May) 171 (3. 3 n.); the mention of the
‘second semester’ suggests that the year began in autumn. That was
50 in the first century A.D. (cf. IG, xil. 1. 3-4; cf. Syil. 974); but
evidence contemporary with the period dealt with here points to
a year beginning in spring. Syll. 644 a—c, 1l. 1420, records honours
voted at Rhodes, in the priesthood of Damocles, to Eudemus of
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Seleuceia-on-the-Calycadnus, a man in Antiochus IV’s service; and
of the two semesters of that priesthood, the first, in which Astymedes
was prytanis, contained the month Dalios (a second reference to this
month is erroneously carved as Daisios), and so began in spring, and
the second, in which Iatrocles was prytanis, contained Badromios,
and so began in autumn (on the Rhodian months see Bickerman,
Chronology, 20; Hiller von Gaertringen, RE, Suppl.-B. v, ‘Rhodos’,
col. 744) ; Damocles’ priesthood must have fallen in 175/4 or 176/5 \ <

’

and ran from spring to spring (Pugliese Carratelli, Annuario, i-ii,
1942, 156-8 no. 18). Since P.’s reference to Stratocles as prytanis
during v Sevrépav Ekumpov contradicts the remaining evidence,
Pugliese Carratelli (Annuario, i-ii, 1942, 160 1. 1) plausibly suggests
that he is referring to the second semester from the point of view of
the Achaean year, which at this time ran autumn to autumn—or
what would be much the same, he is thinking of the second half of
the olympiad year under discussion. The phrase 77w Sevrépav Expmvov
does not reflect official Rhodian terminology, which speaks always of
the yeipepwd or the Bepwa éédunros. On the Rhodian six-monthly
office see also Insch. Mag. 55 1. 18; it is found elsewhere, for instance
at Cnidus, Stratoniceia, Tenos, Tarsus, and Antioch-in-Persis (ct.
Jones, Greek City, 335 n. 14).

700 StaBouliou mpoteBévros: ‘when the discussion was opened’
(cf. xii. 25 k 5 n.) or perhaps, with Paton, ‘when the resolution was
proposed’ (cf. § 13, 70 Yrjdiopa). -

3. AyaBaynTov kai ‘PoSoddvra kai AcTupndnv: the two former were
members of the pro-Roman party ; cf. xxviil. 2. 3; see xxx. 5. 4 for
Rhodophon, whom Hagesander of Delphi (FHG, iv. 417 {g. 20 =
Athen. x. 444 D-E) described as addicted to drink and gambling (cf.
Stihelin, RE, “PoSo¢adv’, col. 957). Astymedes may be the son of v
Archocrates, twice mentioned as prytants in Syll. 644/5 (cf. §2n.: so !
van Gelder, Rhodier, 477; Pugliese Carratelli, Annuario, i-ii, 1942,
160 1. 1), but is more probably the son of Theaedetus, known from |
four inscriptions (Imsc. Lind. 216-17 (priest of eligs in 154); |
IG, xii. 1. 856--852), especially if the pro-Roman Theaedetus, often |
mentioned by P. (cf. xxii. 5. 2n.), was his father. On Astymedes’ 2 -
later activity see xxx.7. 1-5. 1, 21. 4-5, 30. I, 3I. I—20, XXxiii. 15. 3; X

Livy, xlv. 21-25; Diod. xxxi. 5; see too Blinkenberg, Insc. Lind. ii.

p. 1010 (but if Syll. 673 concerns the Cretan War of 204-1, as seems L
probable (cf. xxxiii. 4. 1—4 n.), the priest of Helios there referred to as _—
émt Aof. . . is not Astymedes, or at any rate not this one). ikl
4, Aclvwva kai MoAudparov: leaders of the anti-Roman party; cf. obo ! W (\ 5, |
14. 2, XXViil. 2. 3, 17. 14, XXIX. II. 2, 27. 9, XXX. 6. I, 7. 10-Q. 2I.

5. 100 woAépou Tol mwpos Papvaknv: on this see xxiii. 9. 1-3, xxiv.
L. 1-3, 5. I, I4. I-15. 13.

SiekdAuoav ‘PéSior: shortly after 180, when the Rhodians were

B Alais
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Dating of the Rhodian eponym AAMOKAHJ end of the original
PERGAMON DEPOSIT

A AAMOKAHZ exists in Period 1, bubt the one discussed here id the one nfxwhomx
named on 21 handles in the Perpamon deposit end on 15 in the MSBF.

Because of the 21 at Pergemon, Bleckmann dates him 220-180 B.C. The 15 in the
MSBF incline me to dete him rather earlier than 180 B.C., (cf late date of MSBF in ca
183 or 182, Mpison des Comediens, Rhod. int., peR 5J. Confirmed in this dete by fact
that no sec., 8te are known with an ep. AAMOKAHZ.

@ ponyms
At one time the shapass of handles suggested to me that theore were ZFAAHOKAHZ

A

in the late 3rd - early 2nd cente. B,C., but this idea had been given up, and examin-
ation of Bengchi handles naming this eponym did not suggest more than one in I and
one in or about III,

But a decree, Ditte Syll. (3), noe 644b, names a Rhodian eponym AAM, AAMEQY
during whose term (§) there was a mission to expedite a gift promised to the Rhodians
by a king Antiochos of Syria. Van Galder, "Over Rhodische Kruikstompels en hun Belang
voor onze Kennis van den Rhodischen Handel," (1915), pp.199-200, remarks that xkm as the
inser, is detable 1lst half of 2nd cent. (by letter forms etc.), it hes to be Ant. IIT or

IVe Ante III (223-187 B.C.) was "lived in feud and war with the Rhodiens,"so it has to

be Ante IVs Ante. IV is dated 175-163, Van G. for soms reason I do not understand sots

the date of the stone In 165 (rather then for instamce 175). He points out that the
Perge deposit must be as late as the date of the eponym AAMOKAHZ, so he pulls it down
to 165 too, Ps Fraser I believe follows Van Celder on tho Perg. deposit,

iiller in his eponym list cites Syl1.® 644b, which he says dates AAMOKAHI "vor 172",
for reasons presumably set forth in the text of £¥ Syll., but I cannot follow them, any=
how without much more time. Throughout the list he dates otherwise undated eponyms as
220-180 B.C. if they are in the Perg. deposit, i.e. he is not modifying the date of the
deposits

Rostovtzeff, SHHHW, p.1479, note 68, summarizing on the Pergamon deposit, dates it
220-~180 B.C, "approximately”, He does mot seem to do enything with this inscription

(cfe pel769, under 5,1.G. no.644 is not listed).

Ll ——
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As AAMOKAHZ really doss mot £it in later than the 2nd decade as a stamp eponym,
I suggest that it was Antiochos III after all who is referred to, say near the end of

his 1life, after hid defeat by the Romens etc. Perhaps he hoped to win over the Rhodians

to be on his side.

The % alternative would seem to be that at this date stamp eponyms were not the

ap. priests of Halios,
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44 V. R. GRACE

APPENDIX 5
Note on the Dates of Rhodian Eponyms named AapoxAds (cf. end of footnote 23)

Here we have differences of opinion among experts which have not yet been reconciled. I cannot
now place later than about 189 B.c. an eponym of this name in stamps according to the chronology
laid out in the present article. But an inscription (SIG III, no. 644b) containing text dated in the
term of the Rhodian AapokAfjs Aauéov is placed by many epigraphers in ca. 172 or 171 B.c., most
recently by J. and L. Robert (see REG 92, 1979, pp. 460-461). A King Antiochos referred to in the
text as having offered contributions to the Rhodian navy is identified by these scholars as Antiochos
IV (175-163 B.c.) rather than Antiochos III (223-187 B.c.), considered less friendly to Rhodes. It
seems possible that toward the end of his reign, when he was attempting to rally Greece around him
against Rome, Antiochos III might have made efforts to please the Rhodians, and also citizens of
some other Greek states, as implied in the inscription. For another tentative vote for Antiochos III in
this connection, see C. Bérker, op. cit. (footnote 31 above), p. 208, note 50.

In any case according to present information the AapoxA7js 2nd of the stamps is dated before
175 B.c. by his name on 21 handles in the Pergamon deposit and before ca. 183 by his name on 15
handles in the Middle Stoa building fill; the fact that there are no known handles on which a stamp
with his name is accompanied by a secondary stamp confirms the above dates and probably pushes
him back before 188 (cf. p. 8 above with footnote 15). If the date of the inscription cannot be put
earlier, we must accept the fact that the eponym AapoxA#s 2nd in the stamps is not the same person
as the eponym AapokAjs of the inscription, and then apparently that the stamp eponyms (often
called priests in the stamps) are not the priests of Halios who date other Rhodian documents.

The difficulty over AapokAs is not new. In the dated list of Rhodian eponyms by Hiller von
Gaertringen, in his article “Rhodos” (RE, Suppl. V, Stuttgart 1931, p- 837), the author dates this
name “vor 172” while otherwise attributing names from the Pergamon deposit to the period 220~
180; cf. the comment on e.g. Aaudfeuts. Van Gelder (op. cit. [footnote 23 above], pp. 199-200)
dates the inscription 165 B.c. and pulls down AauokAfs and the whole Pergamon deposit with it.
Cf. Délos XXVII, p. 290, note 5: we cannot use so late a date for the Pergamon stamped handles.

Possibly it is worth remarking that if the stamps cannot date for us a later AapokAs, they do
notify us of an earlier one. A small number of handles is known whose shape, and the style of their
stamps, indicate that the AapokAfjs they name is datable in or about the second quarter of the 3rd
century B.C. or about contemporary with the Rhodian eponyms found at Koroni (cf. Grace 1974,
p. 197). This is Aauok)djs 1st of the stamps. He would be contemporary with Antiochos I, Soter
(280-261 B.c.) or possibly Antiochos II, Theos (261-247 n.c.). We can then take note that the
Rhodian admiral Agathostratos helped Antiochos II to recover Ephesos in 259 B.c. (CAH VII,

p- 713) and can consider whether this might have been in acknowledgment of benefactions received
by the Rhodian navy during the term of AapokAs 1st.
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